
 
AGENDA 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
December 3, 2025 

3:00 P.M. 
 
 

A.​ Call to Order 
 
 

B.​ Roll Call 
 
 

C.​ Approve Agenda & Minutes 
 
 

D.​ETIPP Grant​
 
 

E.​ 2026 Draft Budgets​
 
 

F.​ Other Items 
 
 

G.​Adjourn 



Public Utilities Commission Meeting 
Minutes 

August 5, 2025 
 

The meeting was called to order by Commissioner Schulte at 3:02 p.m. 
 
Members present: Craig Schulte and Charles Hathaway  
Absent: 
Staff Present: Mike Roth, Shane Steele, and Patrick Knight 
 
Shane Steele reported that ZEF will install a 50 kW KEMPOWER DC fast charger at the former 
fast-charger site. The existing Tritium fast charger remains inoperable; if parts/service become 
available it may be co-located, resulting in two fast chargers. 
 
Mike Roth briefed the Commission on the draft 2026 Electric budget. Staff is considering a 2% 
retail rate increase pending integration with Water/Wastewater budgets 
 
The meeting adjourned at 4:05 p.m. 



City of Grand Marais 
 
MEMO 
 
TO:​ ​ Chair Schulte 
​ ​ Public Utility Commission Members 
FROM:​ Shane Steele, Sustainability Coordinator 
DATE:​ November 26th, 2025 
SUBJECT:​ Energy Technology Innovation Partnership Project 
 
 
Background 
The city's power is currently served by a substation with four circuit outlets, 
two of which are in use.  With the anticipated increase in electrification, the 
anticipated additional load on these circuits could stress the distribution 
system, resulting in equipment failure and power outages. The utility seeks 
to understand if an additional circuit can spread the load more evenly and 
create more resilience, or if it will create more complexity in the system 
above what utility staff are able to maintain. Additionally, any significant 
changes to the distribution system, such as adding a circuit, need to be 
carefully engineered to strategically spread the load from two circuits to 
three. Utility staff applied for the ETIPP program to assist with this issue.  
 
ETIPP (Energy Technology Innovation Partnership Project) 
ETIPP is a US Department of Energy program managed by NREL (National 
Renewable Energy Laboratory). The purpose of the program is to provide 
technical assistance for energy resilience projects in coastal, remote, and 
island communities across the United States and US Territories. There are 
two tracks within the ETIPP program, strategic planning and technical deep 
dive. GMPUC’s proposal was selected for the Deep Dive track and awarded 
$50,000 to contribute to the study. NREL uses regional partners based in 
different geographical regions to carry out the technical assistance. GMPUC 
was paired with Slipstream Inc. as our regional partner. 
 
 



Expected Results 
The results of this study will inform the utility of the cost/benefit of adding 
a third circuit and how it could increase the resilience of the distribution 
system. The study will also include action items for deploying the circuit to 
incorporate it into the existing infrastructure. For example: The utility 
powers many essential services that are vital to the community, county, and 
arrowhead region such as the county's only hospital, local law 
enforcement/search and rescue, k-12 school district, grocery stores, lodging, 
and other places of commerce. If a third circuit is added, how should the 
essential services be divided between the three circuits to provide reliable 
and resilient power distribution but also keep the system within the scope of 
what three linemen can maintain?   
 
The utility will also use the information from the audit of the distribution 
system to develop an action plan for updating aspects of the electric 
infrastructure that could see more strain from greater loads. For example: If 
the waste transfer station in town acquires electric garbage trucks that 
require high capacity 200kW charging stations, does the line feeding the 
transfer station have the capacity to serve that load? Does the shared 
transformer on site have the capacity to serve the transfer station's EV 
chargers if the hardware store next door switches to an electric air source 
heat pump heating system?    
 
Next Steps 
The kick-off meeting with our regional partner Slipstream Inc. will happen 
in early December. More information will follow.  



City of Grand Marais 
 

MEMO 
 
TO:  Chair Schulte 
  Public Utilities Commissioners 
FROM: Michael J. Roth, City Administrator 
DATE: November 26, 2025 
SUBJECT: 2026 Water Fund Budget and Rates 
 
 
Here is the draft Water Fund budget for 2026.  I am recommending a 
rate increase of 10%.  A combination of increased expenses at the 
treatment plant and lower water sales requires an adjustment of this 
magnitude.  Our expense budget consists of the following 
components. 
 

WATER FUND 
Category 2022 

Actual 
2023 

Actual 
2024 

Actual 
2025 

Budget 
2026 

Budget 
Personnel $109,574 $96,987 $100,974 $105,886 $108,858 
Supplies $25,248 $24,020 $79,443 $51,290 $67,200 
Services $65,669 $95,664 $83,473 $97,045 $115,200 
Miscellaneous $9,610 $6,555 $6,760 $12,015 $13,300 
Depreciation $186,264 $174,035 $191,538 $175,000 $191,000 
Debt Service $28,127 $20,316 $61,417 $60,775 $60,749 
Capital 
Reserve 

    $(23,000) 

      
Total $413,248 $417,577 $523,605 $502,011 $533,307 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Revenue is provided by the following sources. 
 

Category 2022 
Actual 

2023 
Actual 

2024 
Actual 

2025 
Budget 

2026 
Budget 

Utility Bills $390,391 $402,023 $407,342 $430,000 $430,000 
Fees $8,800 $12,500 $2,100 $3,000 $5,000 
SA & Debt 
Levy 

$34,608 $35,035 $35,797 $48,500 $35,182 

Miscellaneous $179,254 $94,994 $23,027 $10,500 $20,000 
Rate Increase    $12,900 $43,000 
      
Total $613,053 $544,552 $468,266 $504,900 $533,182 

 
We made a small increase of 2% to the rates from 2014-2018, no 
change from 2019-2022, and 3% in 2023-2025.  2024 sales came in 
slightly higher than 2022-23.  2025 sales are down almost 3%. 
 
Capital Budget 
 
The following expense line items in the budget are used to make debt 
payments and to build reserves. 
 

Depreciation $191,000 
Debt Service $60,749 
  
Total: $251,749 
  

 
 
Current Debt Commitments 
 

2007 MMUA Loan $35,183 
2008 Improvements $45,315 
2017A CIP (PW Facility) $35,993 
2023A Rev (5th Ave) $98,983 
2024A GO (City Hall) $12,734 
  
Total: $228,209 

 
The remaining $23,540 is budgeted to be used to cover operating 
expenses in 2026. 
 
 



City of Grand Marais 
 

MEMO 
 
TO:  Chair Schulte 
  Public Utilities Commissioners 
FROM: Michael J. Roth, City Administrator 
DATE: November 26, 2025 
SUBJECT: 2026 Sewer Fund Budget and Rates 
 
 
Here is the draft Sewer Fund budget for 2026.  I recommend an 
increase of 10% in sewer rates.  An increase in operating costs and  
lower water sales necessitates the change.  Recent rate changes include 
2% in 2020, 3% in 2021-23, 2% in 2024, and 3% in 2025.  Our expense 
budget consists of the following components. 
 
Budget Overview 
 

SEWER FUND 
Category 2022 

Actual 
2023 
Actual 

2024 
Actual 

2025 
Budget 

2026 
Budget 

Personnel $238,579 $236,824 $239,165 $245,286 $250,243 
Supplies $28,684 $92,127 $140,936 $82,350 $81,500 
Services $256,794 $232,426 $240,220 $257,250 $339,800 
Miscellaneo
us 

$22,907 $13,910 $24,696 $12,710 $4,910 

Depreciatio
n 

$144,476 $148,469 $154,809 $149,200 $157,000 

Debt Service $25,122 $15,198 $38,619 $38,046 $48,141 
Capital 
Reserve 

   $25,000 $(27,000) 

      
Total $716,562 $738,954 $838,445 $809,842 $854,594 

 
The major ongoing component of the services category is sludge 
hauling at $175,000.  This item has been increasing with new best 
practice operational standards from our Wastewater Superintendent. 
  



 
Revenue is provided by the following sources. 
 

Category 2022 
Actual 

2023 
Actual 

2024 
Actual 

2025 
Budget 

2026 
Budget 

Utility Bills $604,393 $627,696 $633,410 $640,000 $620,000 
Fees $7,500 $11,200 $2,100 $3,000 $5,000 
GW/Leach/Slu
dge 

$129,746 $152,945 $152,861 $135,000 $157,000 

Miscellaneous $183,119 $112,036 $27,109 $12,000 $10,000 
Rate Increase    $19,200 $62,000 
      
Total $924,758 $903,877 $815,480 $809,200 $854,000 

 
Sales in 2024 were slightly ahead of 2022-3.  Sales in 2025 are down 
almost 3%. 
 
 
Capital Budget 
 
The following expense line items in the budget are used to make debt 
payments and to build reserves. 
 

Depreciation $157,000 
Debt Service $48,141 
  
Total: $205,141 
 
 
Current Debt Commitments 
 

2017 CIP (PW Facility) $35,993 
2021A Refunding $61,365 
2023A (5th Ave) $60,667 
2024A GO (City Hall) $19,922 
  
Total: $177,947 
 
The remaining $27,194 is available to pay for future capital projects.  
Future capital projects include potential improvements to the sewer 
treatment facility and the 1st Street area reconstruction.  
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